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A Draft New Bus 
Network designed  
for Waterford’s future.
We want to hear from you.
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What is BusConnects?
BusConnects is the National Transport Authority’s (NTA) programme to greatly improve  
bus services in Irish cities. BusConnects is included in the Government’s National 
Development Plan 2021 – 2030 and the Climate Action Plan 2023.

What’s happening in Waterford?
BusConnects Waterford is a programme of eight measures to fundamentally transform 
Waterford’s bus system. This programme will assist in realising the ambition of the Waterford 
Transport Strategy to significantly increase public transport use.

The NTA has drafted a New Bus Network for Waterford for public consultation and would like 
to hear your feedback on these proposals. The Draft New Bus Network will greatly enhance 
bus travel with new and improved services transforming the public transport network.

How the Waterford Bus System will be improved?
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The benefits of the Draft New Bus Network
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Find out More & Have Your Say

The aim of this public consultation is to hear your views on the Draft New Bus Network proposals.
This booklet provides details of the proposed bus routes in your area and where they will connect to.

To view the full Draft New Bus Network 
Report and to use the interactive online map, 
please visit:

https://busconnects.ie/cities/ 
waterford/waterford-area-bus 
-network-redesign/

To give us your feedback, please send us your
comments by using the online feedback form
on our website.

You can send your comments in writing to:
Waterford Draft New Bus Network,  
National Transport Authority,  
Dun Seine, Harcourt Lane,  
Dublin 2, D02 WT20

If you require additional information that  
is not in this booklet or on the website please 
email waterfordnetwork@busconnects.ie  
or call 1800 303 653.  
The closing date for feedback can  
be found on the website.

Getting around with BusConnects Waterford

What does it mean when two 
branches come together on the map?

This fare will allow transfers between 
buses within 90 minutes of initial boarding.

The new bus network 
will be introduced in 2026 
so there will be plenty of 
time to get familiar with 
your new routes and 
bus numbers.

Route branches continue
and combine to o�er
higher frequency

When is the 
bus network 
changing?

2026
Simplified 
fares 

BusConnects will have all new route numbers.

New Network,
new numbers

4

TICKET
90 MINUTE

4

4B

4A

https://busconnects.ie/cities/waterford/waterford-area-bus-network-redesign/


Bus routes in your local area
Route From Via To How Often

1 SETU              
Paddy Brown’s Rd – Tycor Rd – Slievekeale Rd – Ard Na Greine – 

Upper Yellow Rd – Lower Yellow Rd – Ballybricken Green – Thomas 
St (Outbound) – Penrose Lane (Inbound) – The Quays – The Clock 

Tower – The Mall – William St – Newtown Rd – Dunmore Rd

University 
Hospital 15 mins

1 Peak SETU

Paddy Brown’s Rd – Tycor Rd – Slievekeale Rd – Ard Na Greine – 
Upper Yellow Rd – Lower Yellow Rd – Ballybricken Green – Thomas 
St (Outbound) – Penrose Lane (Inbound) – The Quays – The Clock 

Tower – The Mall – William St – Dunmore Rd – Newtown Rd – 
Dunmore Rd – University Hospital – Dunmore Rd

Woodlands 
Hotel 15 mins peaks

1B SETU

Paddy Brown’s Rd – Tycor Rd – Slievekeale Rd – Ard Na Greine – 
Upper Yellow Rd – Lower Yellow Rd – Ballybricken Green – Thomas 
St (Outbound) – Penrose Lane (Inbound) – The Quays – The Clock 

Tower – The Mall – William St – Dunmore Rd – Newtown Rd – 
Dunmore Rd – University Hospital – Dunmore Rd – Saint Mary’s Place 

– Ballygunner – Williamstown Rd – Outer Ring Rd

Ardkeen 30 mins

2 University 
Hospital

Outer Ring Road - Upper Grange Road - John’s Hill - John Street 
- Parnell Street - The Mall - Meagher’s Quay - Bridge Street - Dock 

Road - Rockshire Road

Rockshire 
Road 30 mins

3 The Quays The Mall - Parnell Street - John Street - Ballytruckle Road - Lower 
Grange Road

Inner Ring 
Road 15 mins

3A The Quays
The Mall - Parnell Street - John Street - Ballytruckle Road - Lower 
Grange Road - Inner Ring Road - Ballytruckle Road - Outer Ring 

Road - Airport Road - (return to centre)

Ballytruckle 
& Airport 
Roads

30 mins

3B The Quays
The Mall - Parnell Street - John Street - Ballytruckle Road - Lower 

Grange Road - Airport Road - Outer Ring Road - Ballytruckle Road - 
(return to centre)

Airport & 
Ballytruckle 
Roads

30 mins

4 Outer Ring 
Road

  Cork Road - SETU Main Campus - Cork Road - Manor Street - 
Parnell Street - The Mall - The Quays - Edmund Rice Bridge - Dock 

Road - Fountain Street
Ferrybank 15 mins

4A SETU Arena

Western Link Road - Outer Ring Road - Cork Road - SETU Main 
Campus - Cork Road - Manor Street - Parnell Street - The Mall - The 
Quays - Edmund Rice Bridge - Dock Road - Fountain Street - Ross 

Road - Bullring

Slieverue 30 mins

4B Whitfield 
Hospital

IDA Waterford Business & Technology Park - Cork Road - SETU Main 
Campus - Cork Road - Manor Street - Parnell Street - The Mall - The 

Quays - Edmund Rice Bridge - Dock Road - Abbey Road
Abbey Park 30 mins

4 Peak Slieverue N29 Belview Port 30 mins  
peaks only

5 The Quays

 Thomas Street (Outbound) - Penrose Lane (Inbound) - The 
Glen - Ballybricken - Stephen’s Street (Outbound) - Mayor’s Walk 

(Inbound) - Barrack Street - Cannon Street - Ashe Road - Cork Road 
- Ballybeg Drive

Ballybeg 
Drive 15 mins

5A The Quays

 Thomas Street (Outbound) - Penrose Lane (Inbound) - The 
Glen - Ballybricken - Stephen’s Street (Outbound) - Mayor’s Walk 

(Inbound) - Barrack Street - Cannon Street - Ashe Road - Cork Road 
- Ballybeg Drive - Kilbarry Road

Lacken Road 30 mins

5B The Quays

Thomas Street (Outbound) - Penrose Lane (Inbound) - The 
Glen - Ballybricken - Stephen’s Street (Outbound) - Mayor’s Walk 

(Inbound) - Barrack Street - Cannon Street - Ashe Road - Cork Road 
- Ballybeg Drive - Cork Road

SETU 30 mins

6 The Quays

 Thomas Street (Outbound) - Penrose Lane (Inbound) - The Glen - 
Morgan Street - Gracedieu Road - Dominick Place - Congress Place 
- Upper Yellow Road - Cleaboy Road - Crescent Drive - Oakwood - 

Cleaboy Road - Skibbereen Road - Paddy Brown’s Road

SETU 30 mins

7 The Quays

Thomas Street (Outbound) - Penrose Lane (Inbound) - The 
Glen - Morgan Street - Gracedieu Road - Knockhouse Road - 

Carrickphierish Road - Old Kilmeaden Road - Industrial Estate - 
Paddy Brown’s Road

SETU
30 mins all 

day 
15 mins peaks

 



LITTLE
ISLAND

Kilbarry
Nature
Park

S
u

i
r

S
u

i
rPeople’s

Park

UNIVERSITY HOSPITAL 
WATERFORD

Butle
rst

own Rd

Butle
rst

own Rd

Ross 
Rd

Ross 
Rd

Outer Ring Rd

Outer Ring Rd

Oute
r R

ing Rd

Oute
r R

ing Rd

Tr
am

or
e 

Rd
Tr

am
or

e 
Rd

Cork 
Rd

Cork 
Rd

Cork Rd
Cork Rd

A
irport Rd

A
irport Rd

A
irport Rd

A
irport Rd

Ki
lb

ar
ry

 R
d

B
allybeg D r

B
allybeg D r

Knockhouse Rd
Knockhouse Rd

W

estern Link Rd

W

estern Link Rd

Cork 
Rd

Cork 
Rd

Cleaboy Rd
Cleaboy Rd

Cleaboy Rd
Cleaboy Rd

Carr
ick

phie
rish

 Rd

Carr
ick

phie
rish

 Rd

Ross 
Rd

Ross 
Rd

C
hristendom

C
hristendom

Abbey Rd
Abbey Rd

Port Rd

Port Rd

Dunmore Rd

Dunmore Rd

Bilberry Rd

Bilberry Rd

Dunmore Rd

Dunmore Rd

Isl
an

d Ln

Isl
an

d Ln

M
ay

par

k L
n

M
ay

par

k L
n

St
. M

ar
y’s

 P
l

St
. M

ar
y’s

 P
l

Williamstown Rd

Williamstown Rd

Outer
 Ri

ng
 R

d

Outer
 Ri

ng
 R

d

Skibbereen RdSkibbereen Rd

Pa
dd

y B
ro

wne
’s 

Rd

Pa
dd

y B
ro

wne
’s 

Rd

A
sh

e 
Rd

A
sh

e 
Rd

Church RdChurch Rd Hennessy
’s 

Rd
Hennessy

’s 
Rd

Ca
nn

on
 S

t

Ca
nn

on
 S

t

Barr
ack

 St

Barr
ack

 StKeane’s Rd
Keane’s Rd

Gracedieu Rd

Gracedieu Rd

Slievekeale Rd

Slievekeale Rd

Q
uarry Rd

Q
uarry Rd

John’s H
ill

John’s H
ill

W

ater St

W

ater St

Newtown Rd
Newtown RdPassage Rd

Passage Rd

Upper G
range Rd

Upper G
range Rd

Dock RdDock Rd

B
al

ly
tr

uc
kl

e 
Rd

B
al

ly
tr

uc
kl

e 
Rd

Pearse Park
Pearse Park

Crescent D
r

Crescent D
r

Arbor RdArbor RdLism
o

re Park
Lism

o
re Park

C
on

gr
es

s P
l

C
on

gr
es

s P
l

M
ilit

ar
y  

Rd

M
ilit

ar
y  

Rd

B
al

ly
tr

uc
kl

e 
Rd

B
al

ly
tr

uc
kl

e 
Rd

Pole
b

erry
Pole

b
erry

Inn er R
ing Rd

Inn er R
ing Rd

Rockshire Rd

Rockshire Rd

E Gracedieu Rd

E Gracedieu Rd

Newrath Rd

Newrath RdN
ew

rath Link R
d

N
ew

rath Link R
d

M
an

or
 St

M
an

or
 St

M
ullinabro Business Park

M
ullinabro Business Park

K
ilcaragh Park

K
ilcaragh Park

Dunmore RdDunmore Rd

L1023
L1023

Tram
ore Rd

Tram
ore Rd

O
ld Tram

ore Rd

O
ld Tram

ore Rd

Bullri
ng

N25

N25

N25

N24
N9

M9

1

1

1

3

3

3

4A

4A

4A

4A
4p

4p

4p

4B
4B

4
4

4

4

4

4
4

6

6

6

6

6

7

7

7

7

7

7

5B

5B

5B

5A

5A

5A

5

5

5

5

3A

3A

3B

3A

3B

1

1

1

1

1B

1B

1B

1B

1B

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

4B
4B

4A

4A

3B

1 5B

6 7

SETU

1 2 3

5 6 7

4

The Clock Tower

Draft New Bus Network

Route Frequency at Midday on Weekdays

15 mins

30 mins

What does it mean when two
branches come together on the map?

Route branches continue 
and combine to o�er 
higher frequencyRail

1 3 4

2

5

6 7

1B 3A 3B

5B

5A4B4A 4p

4

4B

4A

LITTLE
ISLAND

Kilbarry
Nature
Park

S
u

i
r

S
u

i
rPeople’s

Park

Abbey  Rd

Cork Rd

Cork Rd

Dock Rd

Rockshire Rd

Ross R
d

Barr
ack

 St

Slievekeale Rd

M
an

or
 S

t

Parn
ell S

t

Johnstown
John’s Hill

N
ew

tow
n Rd

Ba
lly

tru
ck

le
 R

d

M
ili

ta
ry

 R
dCongress 

Pl

Gracedieu Rd
Summerhill

Pe
nr

os
e L

n
Th

om
as

 St
Fr

an
cis

 S
t

Baker St

O’Connell St

Merchants Qy
Meagher’s Qy Coal Qy

Custom House Qy
Parade Qy

Patrick St

Lady Ln
Alexander St

C
atherine St

S 
Pa

ra
de

W
ater St

Park 
Rd

W
illiam St

Can
ad

a S
t

St
 O

tt
er

an
 P

l

Morgan St

Ph
ill

ip
 S

t

St
ep

he
n 

St

M
ay

or
’s 

W
al

k

G
re

en
 S

t

N
ew

po
rt

’s 
Sq

ua
re

M
anor Hill

College St

Hen
ne

ss
y’s

 R
d

Po
le

be
rr

y 
Li

nk
 R

d

Br
ow

n 
Ln

D
oy

le
 S

t

M
orrisson’s Rd

Á
rd N

a G
reine

Upper Yellow Rd

Lower Yellow Rd

Ozanam St

Cleaboy Rd

Br
id

ge
 S

t

N25

N25

N25

N24

N25

N9

M9

1

1

1

1

3

3

3

4

4

4

4

4A

4A

4A

4A

4A

4A

4p

4p

4p

4p

4p

4B

4A
4B

4

4

4
4

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7
6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

5B

5B

5B

5B

5A

5A

5A

5A

5

5

5

5

5

4

3

3A3A

3B

3A

3B

3B

3A

3B

3A

3B

1

1

1

1
1B

1B

1B

1B

1B

1B

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

4B

4A

4A

4A

4B

1 1B 2

Waterford Regional
Hospital

1 5B

6 7

SETU

1 2 3

5 6 7

4

The Clock Tower

Waterford Network Map - How BusConnects gets you to where you want to go.



LITTLE
ISLAND

Kilbarry
Nature
Park

S
u

i
r

S
u

i
rPeople’s

Park

Abbey  Rd

Cork Rd

Cork Rd

Dock Rd

Rockshire Rd

Ross R
d

Barr
ack

 St

Slievekeale Rd
M

an
or

 S
t

Parn
ell S

t

Johnstown
John’s Hill

N
ew

tow
n Rd

Ba
lly

tru
ck

le
 R

d

M
ili

ta
ry

 R
dCongress 

Pl

Gracedieu Rd
Summerhill

Pe
nr

os
e L

n
Th

om
as

 St
Fr

an
cis

 S
t

Baker St

O’Connell St

Merchants Qy
Meagher’s Qy Coal Qy

Custom House Qy
Parade Qy

Patrick St

Lady Ln
Alexander St

C
atherine St

S 
Pa

ra
de

W
ater St

Park 
Rd

W
illiam St

Can
ad

a S
t

St
 O

tt
er

an
 P

l

Morgan St
Ph

ill
ip

 S
t

St
ep

he
n 

St

M
ay

or
’s 

W
al

k

G
re

en
 S

t

N
ew

po
rt

’s 
Sq

ua
re

M
anor Hill

College St

Hen
ne

ss
y’s

 R
d

Po
le

be
rr

y 
Li

nk
 R

d

Br
ow

n 
Ln

D
oy

le
 S

t

M
orrisson’s Rd

Á
rd N

a G
reine

Upper Yellow Rd

Lower Yellow Rd

Ozanam St

Cleaboy Rd

Br
id

ge
 S

t

N25

N25

N25

N24

N25

N9

M9

1

1

1

1

3

3

3

4

4

4

4

4A

4A

4A

4A

4A

4A

4p

4p

4p

4p

4p

4B

4A
4B

4

4

4
4

7

7

7

7

7

7

7

7
6

6

6

6

6

6

6

6

5B

5B

5B

5B

5A

5A

5A

5A

5

5

5

5

5

4

3

3A3A

3B

3A

3B

3B

3A

3B

3A

3B

1

1

1

1
1B

1B

1B

1B

1B

1B

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

4B

4A

4A

4A

4B

1 1B 2

Waterford Regional
Hospital

1 5B

6 7

SETU

1 2 3

5 6 7

4

The Clock Tower

Draft New Bus Network

Route Frequency at Midday on Weekdays

15 mins

30 mins

What does it mean when two
branches come together on the map?

Route branches continue 
and combine to o�er 
higher frequencyRail

1 3 4

2

5

6 7

1B 3A 3B

5B

5A4B4A 4p

4

4B

4A

Waterford Network Map - How BusConnects gets you to where you want to go.

2 Newrath 4A Slieverue

4p Belview Port

4B

Abbey Park

1 University Hospital 
(and Woodlands Hotel at rush hours)

1B University Hospital, Woodlands 
Hotel, Ballygunner, Williamstown 
Rd., Outer Ring Rd.

2 University Hospital 
Waterford via Upper Grange3 Pearse Park

3B Pearse Park, Airport 
Rd., Old Tramore Rd., 
Ballytruckle

3A Pearse Park, 
Ballytruckle, 
Old Tramore 
Rd., Airport Rd.

4 To Outer Ring 
Rd. via Cork Rd.

4A To SETU West 
via Cork Rd. 4B To Waterford 

Business Park  
via Cork Rd.

5 Ballybeg via Ashe Rd.

5B SETU main campus 
via Ballybeg 5A Summerfields 

via Kilbarry

1

SETU via Paddy 
Brown’s Rd.

6

SETU via 
Cleaboy

7

SETU via 
Carrickphierish




